
















Site Description 

 
Site and Property: 

The Site is located on the parcel located at 16008 60th Street East, Sumner, Pierce County, 
Washington. According to the Pierce County Assessor-Treasurer’s website, the Site is associated 
with parcel 0520198006, which totals 1.58 acres in size (Property). The Property is zoned 
commercial. Past Property use was for rebuilding automobile engines and metal machining 
within the current Property building. No engine rebuilding or metal machining activities 
currently take place at the Property.  

 

Property History and Current Use: 

The Property is occupied by a retail automobile parts supply and sales company in a single 
building. The 7,500 square foot metal roof and metal frame building was constructed in 1979. A 
machine shop used to occupy the southern 4,500 square feet of the building, which is used for 
automobile parts storage today. A lean to consisting of an awning and a concrete slab used to be 
attached to the east side of the center portion of the building. These features were removed 
sometime in the mid 1990’s.  

 

Property Vicinity: 

The Property is in an area of mixed residential, commercial, and agricultural properties.  

 

Geology/Soils: 

Site soils observed to date are fill covering predominantly sand with some silts and gravels. 

 

Groundwater: 

Currently, one groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) is present at the Site. Installed in October 
2015, groundwater was measured at approximately 5 feet bgs. MW-1 was placed in the source 
area of contamination at the Site.  

 

Surface/Storm Water/Septic Systems: 

On-Property, a low area east of the building reportedly collected water into a pool up to 20 feet 
by 40 feet in size. Salmon Creek, located approximately 2,200 feet north and of the Site is the 



nearest surface water. The Puyallup River is located approximately 5,100 southwest of the Site. 
It is unknown if a storm water system is present at the Site. The building at the Property is 
connected to public water and sewer. No septic system is present. 

 

Source of Contamination & Contamination Extent: 

According to EnCo’s Independent Remedial Cleanup Action Work Plan, the releases were 
related to periodic dumping of hot caustic wash water in the soils east of the former lean-to. The 
former lean-to consisted of an awning over a small concrete pad (16 feet long by 18.5 feet wide) 
were some fluid storage and engine cleaning occurred. Automobile engines were also reportedly 
spray cleaned on bare soil to the east of the concrete slab. In response to anonymous complaints, 
Ecology identified these releases in an inspection on February 7, 1991. It is not known how long 
the improper disposal activities occurred at the Property; however, the current building and 
engine rebuild operation is believed to have started in 1979. 
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16008 60TH ST E
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER TEST

RESULTS - BEFORE CLEAN UP
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A PORTION OF SWQ OF SEQ OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 20 N., RANGE 05 E., W.M.
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SCALE: 1" = 10'

CLIENT:
ENCO ENVIRONMENTAL
P.O. BOX 1212
PUYALLUP, WA 98371
TEL: 253-841-9710

ENGINEER:
BEYLER CONSULTING

LAKEWOOD, WA 98499
TEL: 253-301-4157

PROJECT INFO

OWNER:
SUMNER NATIONAL AUTO PARTS
ROBERT S. SUSS
16008 60TH ST E
SUMNER, WA 98390

PARCEL NUMBER: 0520198006

SITE ADDRESS: 16008 60TH ST E

SITE AREA: 69,041 SF (1.58 AC)

ZONING: GC (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

SETBACKS:
FRONT: 5' MIN/25' MAX
BACK: 20'
INTERIOR: 5'

SITE DATA

VICINITY MAP
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SUMNER NATIONAL AUTO PARTS STORE

NOTE: FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA, REFER TO THE DATA
TABLES IN THE REPORT

P.O. BOX 1212  PUYALLUP, WA 98371  TEL: 253-541-9710

1991 SURFACE WATER SAMPLE - ECOLOGY

1991 SOIL SAMPLE - ECOLOGY

2002 SOIL SAMPLE - ENCO

2015 SOIL SAMPLE - ENCO

2015 SOIL & GROUND WATER SAMPLE - ENCO

SOIL SAMPLE KEY

1

TEST
NO. SAMPLE DATA

1A (.83')
1B (1.25')

SAMPLE NO.
(DEPTH BGS)

2

H0-ND, PB-ND
H0-ND

2A (.5')
2B (.83')
2C (1.33')
2D (2')
2E (2.67')

H0-ND, PB-120
H0-ND, PB-12
H0-ND, PB-125
H0-ND
H0-ND

3
3A (1')
3B (1.5')

H0-ND
H0-ND

4 4A (1') H0-ND

5 5A (1') H0-ND

6 6A (1.5') H0-ND

7 7A (.17') H0-1700, CD-1.9,

8 8A (.17') H0-ND, CD-1.2,

9 9A (.17') H0-ND, PB-220

10 10A (.17') H0-1700, CD-1.3,

11 11A (.17') H0-ND, PB-220

12
12A (.17')
12B (1.5')

H0-ND,
H0-ND

13 13A (.17') H0-ND, CD-1.9,

14 14A (.17') H0-ND, CD-1.5,

15
15A (.25')
15B (.75')

H0-ND, PB-110
H0-ND, PB-160

16
16A (.25')
16B (.75')

H0-290, PB-130
H0-ND,

17
17A (.25')
17B (.75')

H0-ND, PB-220
H0-ND, PB-8

18
18A (.25')
18B (1')

H0-ND, PB-45
H0-ND, PB-47

19
19A (.33')
19B (1')

H0-ND,
H0-ND,

77474 (SURFACE) H0-65360

77475 (SURFACE) AS-363, CD-186,
CR-2340, PB-323

77476 (SURFACE) H0-5420, AS-57,
CD-12.5, PB-4040

77477 (SURFACE) H0-19290

77478 pH-10.97, BE-ND,
T0-ND, XY-4.9

77479 BE-ND, T0-1.6,
XY-ND

1991 & 2002 SAMPLE DATA

TEST
NO. SAMPLE DATA

2015 SAMPLE DATA

PB-910

PB-520

PB-540

PB-460

PB-700

PB-320

PB-330

PB-370
PB-760

NOTES:
SURFACE WATER AND GROUND WATER SAMPLES DID NOT EXCEED MTCA CULS FOR THE
TESTED COCS.

TEST RESULTS PLOTTED IN        TEXT IN THE SAMPLE DATA COLUMN EXCEEDED MTCA
METHOD A CULS.

REFER TO TABLES 4A, 4B, 5, 6A, & 6B FOR THE MTCA CULS FOR EACH PARAMETER.

NOT ALL PARAMETERS ARE LISTED IN THE DATA TABLE ON FIGURE 5; REFER TO TABLES
4A, 4B, 5, 6A, & 6B, THE LABORATORY REPORTS, AND THE CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
FOR A COMPLETE LISTING OF TESTED PARAMETERS.

1
1A (.75')

1B (2')

1C (5')

1D (10')

H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-105
H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-1.2
H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-1.13
CD-ND, PB-ND

2 2A (.5') CD-ND, PB-172

3 3A (.5') CD-ND, PB-225

4 4A (.5') CD-3.5, PB-1870

5 5A (.5') H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-113

6 6A (.5') CD-ND, PB-33.6

7 7A (.5') CD-ND, PB-27.4

8 8A (.9') CD-ND, PB-6.65

9 9A (.5') CD-10.8, PB-5140

10 10A (.7') H0-950, CD-ND,
PB-107

11 11A (.7') H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-69.3

12 12A (.8') CD-ND, PB-228

13 13A (.8') CD-ND,

14 14A (.5') CD-ND, PB-110

15 15A (1.0') CD-ND, PB-25.8

16 16A (1.0') H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-27.1

17 17A (1.0') H0-ND, CD-ND,
PB-117

18 18A (1.0') H0-1500, CD-ND,
PB-68.3

19 19A (.8') CD-ND, PB-103

20 20A (.5') CD-ND, PB-5.68

21 21A (.5') CD-ND, PB-5.29

22 22A (.5') CD-ND, PB-10.9

PB-290

AS - ARSENIC (TOTAL)
BE - BENZENE
BGS - BELOW GROUND SURFACE
CD - CADMIUM (TOTAL)
CR - CHROMIUM (TOTAL)
HO - HEAVY OIL
mg/kg - MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM
ND - NOT DETECTED
PB - LEAD (TOTAL)
TO - TOLUENE
XY - XYLENES (TOTAL)

LEGEND

RED

SAMPLE NO.
(DEPTH BGS)

Figure 3
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16008 60TH ST E
EXCAVATION FOOTPRINTS &

TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE -
PROPOSED DURING CLEAN UP
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ENCO ENVIRONMENTAL
P.O. BOX 1212
PUYALLUP, WA 98371
TEL: 253-841-9710

ENGINEER:
BEYLER CONSULTING

LAKEWOOD, WA 98499
TEL: 253-301-4157

PROJECT INFO

OWNER:
SUMNER NATIONAL AUTO PARTS
ROBERT S. SUSS
16008 60TH ST E
SUMNER, WA 98390

PARCEL NUMBER: 0520198006

SITE ADDRESS: 16008 60TH ST E

SITE AREA: 69,041 SF (1.58 AC)

ZONING: GC (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

SETBACKS:
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INTERIOR: 5'
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NOTE: FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA, REFER TO THE DATA
TABLES IN THE REPORT

P.O. BOX 1212  PUYALLUP, WA 98371  TEL: 253-541-9710

1991 SURFACE WATER SAMPLE - ECOLOGY

1991 SOIL SAMPLE - ECOLOGY

2002 SOIL SAMPLE - ENCO

2015 SOIL SAMPLE - ENCO

2015 SOIL & GROUND WATER SAMPLE - ENCO (MW-1)

PROPOSED MONITORING WELL LOCATION

SOIL SAMPLE KEY

SP-1

SP-9

SP-7

SP-8 SP-2

SP-3

SP-6

SP-5

SP-4

AREA 5
50'WX25'LX1'D

AREA 4
16'WX16'LX1'D

AREA 3
40'WX38'LX1'D

AREA 6
50'WX30'LX1'D

AREA 7
50'WX24'LX1'D

AREA 8
40'WX40'LX1'D

AREA 2
18'WX40'LX1'D

AREA 9
50'WX30'LX1'D

AREA 1
50'WX12'LX1'D &
40'WX30'LX1'D

NOTE:
VISQUEEN WILL BE PLACED UNDER TEMPORARY SOIL
STOCKPILES.

STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED DAILY WITH VISQUEEN
PLASTIC UNTIL REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

TEST RESULTS HIGHLIGHTED IN        EXCEED OR ARE CLOSE
TO MTOA CULS FOR THE COCS.

= FOOTPRINT OF EXCAVATION

= TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE

EXCAVATION & STOCKPILE KEY

RED

MW-2 MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

MW-7

PARKING LOT

EASTERN PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

PROPOSED M.W.
SCREEN 3-8' LOGS, 1"
PRE-PACK OK (TYP.)

Figure 4





From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: "Jonathan Kemp"
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts Work Plan Update
Date: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 4:12:00 PM

Yes, please proceed following the work plan and addressing additional items presented in my email
 dated 6/27/17.
 
Of note, I do not anticipate any material changes to my comments based on review and finalization
 of the draft opinion. Additionally, I do not anticipate being present for any split sampling during the
 excavation (same as I indicated during the January 2017 Site visit).
 
Thank you,
Tim
 

From: Jonathan Kemp [mailto:jkemp@encoec.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 4:08 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts Work Plan Update
 
Hi Tim:
 
Thanks for the update.
 
Just want to be sure:  So we can proceed with the cleanup so long as we follow the Work Plan that
 you now have along with addressing the items presented by you in today’s email?
 
Jonathan Kemp, Principal
---------------
EnCo Environmental Corporation
P.O. Box 1212
Puyallup WA 98371
Work: 253-841-9710
Email: jkemp@encoec.com
 

       
www.encoec.com
Think Green! Please do not print this e-mail unless it is completely necessary.

 
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 1:40 PM
To: Jonathan Kemp
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts Work Plan Update
 

mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
http://www.encoec.com/
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV


Hi Jonathan:
 
I am finalizing an opinion for SW1547. Given Ecology’s current review cycle timelines and the
 potential government shutdown, there is no way this opinion would be delivered in a timely fashion
 to be able to target July-September for the excavation. The need for the specific excavation time
 frame is to ensure groundwater is at the seasonal minimum and so the potential for infiltrating
 groundwater won’t complicate the excavation.
 
Based on the need for implementing the work plan during the summer months, in general, Ecology
 concurs with the interim remedial action work plan and feasibility study. A lot of the field work is
 going to rely on field screening and the judgmental sampling in order to horizontally delineate soil
 contamination and confirm removal of soil contamination at depth. I think the work plan has
 sufficient contingencies to address potential unexpected pockets of contamination.
 
Here are some of my thoughts. I bolded what I consider critical items. This is not a complete list from
 the opinion letter, but should be sufficient to implement the work plan. Please take a look at these
 and let me know if you have any questions.
 

1. Overall, Ecology concurs with the interim remedial action proposed and the feasibility study.
 Ecology concurs that excavation is the cleanup strategy with the highest probability of
 contamination removal and meeting the MTCA Method A and Method B cleanup levels
 proposed. Standard points of compliance for achieving those cleanup levels in soil and
 groundwater are anticipated to be used for the Site.

 
2. Ecology has the following comments. These comments may slightly alter the final version of

 the workplan, but should not alter any field operations. Field work for the proposed
 excavation and well installation can proceed upon receipt of this opinion letter.

a. Where field screening or visual observations indicate contaminated soils, ethylene
 glycol (antifreeze) should be added to the Site COC list.

                                                    i.     Sample for ethylene glycol where staining of Site soils
 indicate a potential release of antifreeze and/or where sampling of Site
 soils are sampled for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and/or volatile
 organic compounds (VOCs). Ethylene glycol has a MTCA Method B
 cleanup value in soil for unrestricted land use of 160,000 milligrams per
 kilogram.

                                                   ii.     Ecology recommends sampling soil stockpiles as
 needed for ethylene glycol as well.

                                                  iii.     Groundwater should also be sampled for ethylene
 glycol. The MTCA Method B cleanup value for ethylene glycol in
 groundwater is 16,000 µg/L.

b. Ecology concurs with the work plan contingencies in that additional soil may require
 removal and off-Site disposal depending on the laboratory analytical results. Ecology
 encourages the removal of soil as dictated by the laboratory results in order to cleanup
 Site contamination.



 
c. Ecology agrees with the decision to complete the excavation at the anticipated

 seasonal minimum at the Site for groundwater (July-September).
 

d. It appears that additional information requested by Ecology via email correspondence
 dated January 27, 2017 has been incorporated into the work plan. A copy of this
 correspondence is included as Enclosure B.

 
e. Ecology concurs with landfill disposal of contaminated Site soils. 

 
f. Ecology concurs with sampling of gravels placed on Site after cleanup at the Site had

 started for selected COCs in order to verify that the gravel stockpile is not
 contaminated.

 
g. Where field screening or visual observations indicate contamination is likely to be

 present outside of Area 9, soil sampling may need to be adjusted to a broader scope
 of COCs (e.g., similar to the list proposed for Area 9). If there is any question
 whether or not additional analytical results should be obtained at a given sample
 location, Ecology recommends collecting the additional data.

 
h. Ecology notes that the appropriate local permitting applicable to the interim remedial

 action and evaluation under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) appears to have
 been completed.

 
i. Ecology concurs that implementation of the remedial action outlined in the work plan

 will likely result in aeral and vertical delineation of Site soils per WAC 173-340-350(7)
(iii)(C), and provide acceptable contingencies in case contamination is more widely
 distributed than anticipated.

 
j. Site topography is relatively flat. Local topography gently decreases to the north and

 northwest, towards the nearest surface water body, Salmon Creek, located
 approximately 2,200 feet to the north. Ecology concurs with the monitoring well
 network as proposed. However, should analytical results or groundwater flow
 direction indicate additional monitoring wells are necessary, delineate the Site per
 WAC 173-340-350(7)(iii)(C).

 
k. After monitoring well installation, Ecology recommends waiting at least two weeks

 before sampling the monitoring wells in order to ensure a representative sample.
 The reasons for this is because metals are a Site contaminant of concern (COC) and
 results may be influenced by suspended particles in the water column within the
 well after drilling.

 
                                                    i.     Ecology recommends using low flow groundwater

 sampling methodology.
                                                   ii.     For metals in groundwater, Ecology recommends

 sampling for both total and dissolved metals.



 
l. Ecology understands that final monitoring well locations may be adjusted depending

 upon utility conflicts.
 

m. Ecology concurs with the proposals for local surveying of soil sample locations and
 professional surveying of the monitoring well locations.

 
 

From: Jonathan Kemp [mailto:jkemp@encoec.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 12:53 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: EnCo and Sumner National Parts Work Plan Update
 
Good Day Tim:
 
Update please on the Sumner National Auto Parts Work Plan review.
 
We are wanting to wrap up the Work Plan so that I can start getting my contractor scheduled in for
 July or August of this summer.
 
Jonathan Kemp, Principal
---------------
EnCo Environmental Corporation
P.O. Box 1212
Puyallup WA 98371
Work: 253-841-9710
Email: jkemp@encoec.com
 

       
www.encoec.com
Think Green! Please do not print this e-mail unless it is completely necessary.

 
From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 9:54 AM
To: Jonathan Kemp
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts
 
Hi Jonathan:
 
For SW1547 interim action work plan review, I currently plan to review the report and draft work
 plan comments towards the end of next week.
 
Thanks,
Tim
 

mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
http://www.encoec.com/
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV


 
From: Jonathan Kemp [mailto:jkemp@encoec.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 8:32 AM
To: tim.mullin@ecy.wa.gov
Subject: EnCo and Sumner National Parts
 
 

Hello Tim:
 
RE:     Ecology VCP Work Plan Review
            Independent Remedial Cleanup Action Work Plan

Sumner National Auto Parts
16008 60th Street East, Sumner WA 98390
Ecology VCP ID: SW1547
Ecology Cleanup Site ID: 3653
Ecology Facility/Site ID: 1304

 
 
Just checking in to see how you are proceeding with the review of the
 Work Plan for the above-referenced project. 
 
Please give me an update on your review.
 
Thanks again Tim
 
Jonathan Kemp, Principal
---------------
EnCo Environmental Corporation
P.O. Box 1212
 
En

mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
mailto:tim.mullin@ecy.wa.gov


From: Mullin, Tim (ECY)
To: Jonathan Kemp
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts
Date: Friday, January 27, 2017 9:01:00 AM
Attachments: SW1547 WP text.docx

SW1547 - metals.xlsx

Hi Jonathan:
 
Please see attached for my recommendations regarding the COCs and work plan text for VCP Site

 #SW1547, 16008 60th Street East, Sumner, WA. I have provided my recommendations for the work
 plan text as well as the COC list for soil and groundwater.
 
My thinking is that there is useful historical soil data, but I think it is important to analyze soil and
 groundwater for historical analytes in order to demonstrate protection of human health and the
 environment at the excavation extent. COCs vary from area to area, and a lot will have to be
 determined by field screening.
 
Final COCs on a per monitoring well list cannot be completely known at this time, as much depends
 on the excavation results, and only one groundwater sampling event has been completed at the
 Site. Establishing final cleanup levels for the Site also are dependent upon the excavation results,
 though MTCA Method A or B cleanup levels are used to determine the extent of excavation.
 
I agree that groundwater sampling should start with the full COC list at MW-1, and then develop a
 target COC list for the other monitoring wells. Hopefully the October 2015 event results are
 consistent going forward. Though even non detect constituents at MW-1 should be sampled at the
 downgradient well as a point of compliance to show that these concentrations are not going offsite.
 Sampling of the downgradient well would not be required until after a determination of which is the
 Site downgradient monitoring well.
 
Other thoughts I have regarding the work plan:
 

·        Did (or will) the City of Sumner require (or complete) a SEPA determination for the
 excavation as part of the grading permit?

·        If the gravel apron is set aside prior to excavation, I recommend removing the shallowest
 estimate of emplaced thickness (~4”), and sampling the gravel pile for Site COCs in soil to
 demonstrate it is uncontaminated. However, if the gravel pile is incorporated into the
 stockpiles and sampling program shown on Figure 6, then no additional sampling is
 recommended.

·        Based on the historical sampling data, I anticipate stockpiles for areas/cells 6, 7, 8, and 9, will
 require off-Site transport and disposal.

·        The total cubic yards of excavation and disposal may exceed the original estimate, though it
 appears in the work plan this contingency is anticipated.

·        The final monitoring well locations will be dependent upon excavation results, as well as
 resolution of infrastructural and utility conflicts.

·        To the extent possible, I think it is important that the excavation report for the Site address

mailto:/O=WA.GOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MULLIN, TIM (ECY)A01
mailto:jkemp@encoec.com

Hi Tim:



RE:     Ecology VCP Work Plan Review

Sumner National Auto Parts 

16008 60th Street East, Sumner WA 98390

Ecology VCP ID: SW1547 

Ecology Cleanup Site ID: 3653

Ecology Facility/Site ID: 1304





Thanks for the update Tim.



I have incorporated the addition of 6 more groundwater monitoring wells into the forthcoming Work Plan, at your request.



Regarding the Method B CULs for constituents that do not have Method A CULs:



Based on the 1991 Site Hazard Assessment rating I was able to find the following contaminants on the “List of Substances to be considered for scaling” on the Worksheet pages 1 through 6:



Arsenic

Barium

Chromium

Cadmium

Lead

PCE

Xylenes





Question 1:  Could you please give me the specific list of metals that Ecology will require to be tested on selected soil and groundwater samples.  I want to be sure we get this correct the first time.



· Total arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium (with speciation in soil), lead, and silver (soil & groundwater)

· Aluminum, iron, manganese, mercury (soil in Area 9 only)

· Groundwater sampling for these analytes is contingent upon soil results.

· Dissolved (filtered) arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, and silver (groundwater)







Question 2:  Listed below is my first attempt at presenting the COCs for the project site:  Please review this paragraph and make needed changes or clarifications:



“The chemical or contaminants compounds or elements of concern listed below are collectively referred herein as the COCs.  One or more of these COCs will be tested on the collected samples; depending on the test results obtained during the cleanup action.  At a minimum, the full suite of the below-listed COCs will be analyzed on two (2) soil samples that report the highest concentrations of lead, cadmium, and petroleum hydrocarbons (project site indicators).  



The full suite of the below-listed COCs for groundwater will be analyzed at MW-1.  Based on the laboratory test results collected from MW-1, additional COCs may be added to the testing list for the otherwill be determined for sampling of groundwater from the other monitoring wells. COCs analyzed in soil may be eliminated from the groundwater COC list if concentrations in soil are less than the applicable cleanup level. COCs which exceed their respective cleanup level in soil during excavation will also be sampled for in groundwater. 



•	Diesel Gasoline range organics (DGRO) as total petroleum hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)

•	GDieselasoline range organics (DGRO) total petroleum hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)

•	Oil range organics (ORO) as total petroleum hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)

•	Volatile organic compounds (VOC) to include acetone, benzene, 2-butanone, carbon disulfide, ethylbenzene, methylene chloride, 4-methyl-2pentanone, tetrachloroethene, toluene, EDB, EDC, MTBE, total xylenes, n-hexane, and other halogenated hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)

•	Carcinogenic pPolycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (carcinogeniccPAHs) – (soil & groundwater)

•	Naphthalenes (soil & groundwater)

•	Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) mixtures (total) (soil & groundwater)

[bookmark: _GoBack]•	Total arsenic, barium, cadmium, tri-valent chromium (with speciation in soil), hexa-valent chromium, lead, pH, and silver (soil & groundwater)

•	Aluminum, iron, manganese, mercury, and pH (soil in Area 9 only)




•	Dissolved (filtered) arsenic, barium, cadmium, tri-valent chromium, hexa-valent chromium, and leadlead, and silver (groundwater)

”


Metals - Soil

		Metals		Cleanup Level (mg/kg)		MTCA Cleanup Level Source		Remaining Site COC for soil, based on historical sampling?		Reasoning



		Aluminum		80,000		Method B - direct contact		Yesc		Sampled in 1991, no data available

		Arsenic		20		Method A - unrestricted land use		Yesd

		Barium		1,650		Method B - protection of groundwater		Yesd

		Cadmium		2		Method A - unrestricted land use		Yes

		Chromium		19/2000a		Method A - unrestricted land use		Yes		Speciate chromium

		Copper		284		Method B - protection of groundwater		No		All concentrations less than cleanup level

		Iron		56,000		Method B - noncancer direct contact		Yesc		Sampled in 1991, no data available

		Lead		250		Method A - unrestricted land use		Yes

		Magnesium		NE		Method B		No

		Manganese		11,200		Method B - noncancer direct contact		Yesc		Sampled in 1991, no data available

		Mercury		2		Method A - unrestricted land use		Yesd		All concentrations less than cleanup level

		Nickel		NE		Method Bb		No		No cleanup level established for metal form of nickel

		Selenium		5.2		Method B - protection of groundwater		No		All concentrations less than laboratory practical concentration limit (PQL)

		Silver		13.6		Method B - protection of groundwater		Yesd		Exceeded cleanup level at locations 77475

		Zinc		5,970		Method B - protection of groundwater		No





		a = MTCA Method A cleanup level for hexavalent chromium in soil is 19mg/kg and for trivalent chormium in soil is 2,000 mg/kg. The speciation process determines the type of chromium present.





		b = Nickel metal, as is present in low concentrations at this Site, does not have cleanup level established, though other forms of nickel do have Method B cleanup levels established

		c = Aluminum, iron, magnesium, manganese should be sampled for in vicnity of former surficial sampling locations 77475 and 77476 only as to rule out as Site COPC; each analyte was sampled for in soil but concentration not reported in 1991

		d = Site COPC; Confirm historical exceedances of protection of groundwater cleanup levels at former Ecology surficial soil sampling locations 77475; historical heavy oil range exceedances at soil sample locations 77474, 77476, 77477





Metals - GW

		Metals		Groundwater COC?		Location for sampling		Predicted total number of sampling events		Reasoning



		Aluminum		Only if exceeds cleanup level in Soil		TBD		--

		Arsenic		Yes		All Site wells		--

		Barium		Yes		MW-1 and downgradient Site well		At least 2		Historical exceedance of Method B CUL; Source area sampling and downgradient point of compliance; sample total and dissolved, sampling events should be across seasonal fluctuations

		Cadmium		Yes		All Site wells		At least 4		Exceedances in soil of Method A CUL

		Chromium		Yes		All Site wells		At least 4		Exceedances in soil of Method A CUL

		Copper		No		--		--

		Iron		Only if exceeds cleanup level in Soil		TBD		--

		Lead		Yes		All Site wells		At least 4		Widespread exceedances in soil of Method A CUL

		Magnesium		No		--		--

		Manganese		Only if exceeds cleanup level in Soil		TBD		--

		Mercury		Only if detected in soil		--		--

		Nickel		No		--		--

		Selenium		No		--		--		Never detected in soil at concentration greater than laboratory PQL

		Silver		Yes		MW-1 and downgradient Site well		At least 2		Historical exceedance of Method B CUL; Source area sampling and downgradient point of compliance; sample total and dissolved, sampling events should be across seasonal fluctuations

		Zinc		No		--		--

		TBD = To be determined based on excavation analytical results

		CUL = cleanup level







 the RI/FS/CAP components of the cleanup process under MTCA, though this does not need
 to be addressed as part of the work plan.

 
Please give me a call if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 
Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 
 
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) 
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 9:54 AM
To: 'Jonathan Kemp' <jkemp@encoec.com>
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts
 
Thanks for the below; I have the COC review scheduled for tomorrow, 1/26/17
 

From: Jonathan Kemp [mailto:jkemp@encoec.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 2:12 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: RE: EnCo and Sumner National Parts
 
Hi Tim:
 
RE:     Ecology VCP Work Plan Review

Sumner National Auto Parts
16008 60th Street East, Sumner WA 98390
Ecology VCP ID: SW1547
Ecology Cleanup Site ID: 3653
Ecology Facility/Site ID: 1304

 
 
Thanks for the update Tim.
 
I have incorporated the addition of 6 more groundwater monitoring wells into the forthcoming Work

mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV


 Plan, at your request.
 
Regarding the Method B CULs for constituents that do not have Method A CULs:
 
Based on the 1991 Site Hazard Assessment rating I was able to find the following contaminants on
 the “List of Substances to be considered for scaling” on the Worksheet pages 1 through 6:
 
Arsenic
Barium
Chromium
Cadmium
Lead
PCE
Xylenes
 
 
Question 1:  Could you please give me the specific list of metals that Ecology will require to be tested
 on selected soil and groundwater samples.  I want to be sure we get this correct the first time.
 
Question 2:  Listed below is my first attempt at presenting the COCs for the project site:  Please
 review this paragraph and make needed changes or clarifications:
 
“The chemical or contaminant compounds or elements of concern listed below are collectively
 referred herein as the COCs.  One or more of these COCs will be tested on the collected samples;
 depending on the test results obtained during the cleanup action.  At a minimum, the full suite of
 the below-listed COCs will be analyzed on two (2) soil samples that report the highest
 concentrations of lead, cadmium, and petroleum hydrocarbons (project site indicators). 
 
The full suite of the below-listed COCs for groundwater will be analyzed at MW-1.  Based on the
 laboratory test result collected from MW-1, additional COCs may be added to the testing list for the
 other monitoring wells.
 

·Diesel range organics (DRO) as total petroleum hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)
·Gasoline range organics (GRO) total petroleum hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)
·Oil range organics (ORO) as total petroleum hydrocarbons (soil & groundwater)
·Volatile organic compounds (VOC) to include acetone, benzene, 2-butanone, carbon disulfide,

 ethylbenzene, methylene chloride, 4-methyl-2pentanone, tetrachloroethene, toluene, EDB,
 EDC, MTBE, total xylenes, n-hexane, and other halogenated hydrocarbons (soil &
 groundwater)

·Polyaromatic hydrocarbons (carcinogenic) – (soil & groundwater)
·Naphthalenes (soil & groundwater)
·Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) mixtures (total) (soil)
·     Total arsenic, barium, cadmium, tri-valent chromium, hexa-valent chromium,

 lead (soil & groundwater)
·Dissolved (filtered) arsenic, barium, cadmium, tri-valent chromium, hexa-valent chromium, and



 lead (groundwater)”
 
 
Jonathan Kemp, Principal
---------------
EnCo Environmental Corporation
 
 

From: Mullin, Tim (ECY) [mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 7:49 AM
To: Jonathan Kemp
Subject: RE: EnCo and Well Map
 
Good morning Jonathan:
 
Please see the attached proposed approximate location sketch for the monitoring wells. The
 proposed monitoring well network presumes all soil contamination will be removed by excavation
 and that the results at MW-1 showing no exceedances of cleanup levels for groundwater continue.
 The monitoring well network also presumes that groundwater flow direction will be to the north,
 following topography and towards the nearest surface water. Exceedance of a cleanup level in
 groundwater at any monitoring well during future groundwater sampling may require delineation
 via installation of additional monitoring wells.
 
Monitoring wells are proposed to be installed outside the excavation perimeter after the excavation
 is complete. Based on the results of compliant groundwater monitoring thus far at MW-1, well
 construction can be similar to this one. However, if field conditions indicate that a given well
 location should be deeper than MW-1, have a 10 foot screen instead of a five foot screen, or be
 installed with a 2” (or greater) diameter casing, those options are available. Well installation should
 continue to be installed per WAC 173-160.
 
Regarding the Method B cleanup levels – these should be applied to any contaminant of concern
 which does not have a Method A cleanup level. Barium in soil is an example of where a Method B
 cleanup level should be used, but there are others (e.g., silver). Method B cleanup levels can be
 calculated under MTCA on a site-specific basis, however, standard assumptions can be made and
 the Method B cleanup levels from the CLARC database tables can be used. From my experience, I
 suggest using the most stringent Method B value from the CLARC database table instead of
 calculating a site-specific value, as the difference in values will frequently be negligible and using the
 database value is quicker and cheaper.
 
Here is a link to the CLARC database values:
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/clarc/CLARCDataTables.aspx
 
Thank you,
Tim
 
 

mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/clarc/CLARCDataTables.aspx


Tim Mullin, LG
Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Manager
Southwest Region – Toxics Cleanup Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
300 Desmond Drive Southeast
Lacey, WA  98503
360-407-6265
Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
 
 
 
 
 

From: Jonathan Kemp [mailto:jkemp@encoec.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 9:28 PM
To: Mullin, Tim (ECY) <TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: EnCo and Well Map
 
Hi Tim:
 
RE:     Ecology VCP Work Plan Review

Sumner National Auto Parts
16008 60th Street East, Sumner WA 98390
Ecology VCP ID: SW1547
Ecology Cleanup Site ID: 3653
Ecology Facility/Site ID: 1304

 
I have made all of the corrections, additions, updates to the Cleanup Action Plan that we talked
 about during your site visit on January 9, 2017.  Once I get the following clarifications I will proceed
 to finish up the Cleanup Action Plan and get it to you for review.
 

1.      Number of Monitoring Wells needed and the Approximate Location Sketch for the wells
2.      Confirm that the MTCA Method “B” CULs will be used only for Barium.

 
Note:  I am not too familiar with calculating the Method B CULs so if you could provide me with the
 CUL calculations needed for Barium in soil that would be a great help.
 
Jonathan Kemp, Principal
---------------
EnCo Environmental Corporation
P.O. Box 1212
Puyallup WA 98371
Work: 253-841-9710
Email: jkemp@encoec.com
 

mailto:Tim.Mullin@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:jkemp@encoec.com
mailto:TMUL461@ECY.WA.GOV
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